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New Hope Corporation Limited                    ABN 38 010 653 844 

A.  STATUTORY RESULTS 
Current reporting period From 1 August 2020 to 31 July 2021 

Previous reporting period From 1 August 2019 to 31 July 2020 

B.  RESULTS FOR ANNOUNCEMENT TO THE MARKET 
Statutory results 2021 

$000 
2020
$000 Movement

Revenue from Ordinary Activities  1,048,239  1,083,918 (3)%
Profit from Ordinary Activities after Tax attributable to Members 79,350  (156,783) 151%
Net Profit for the Period attributable to Members 79,350  (156,783) 151%

C.  BRIEF EXPLANATION OF FIGURES REPORTED 

This report is based on the audited Financial Statements of the Company.  The Independent Auditor's Report, which was unmodified, is 
included within the Company’s Annual Financial Report for the period ending 31 July 2021 which accompanies this Appendix 4E.   

For a brief explanation of the figures above, please refer to the Company's Presentation of Full-Year 2021 Results, and the Directors’ Report 
which forms part of the Annual Financial Report. 

D.  DIVIDENDS — ORDINARY SHARES  
 Amount 

Cents per share 

 Franked amount 

Cents per share 

2020 Final Dividend  -  -
2021 Interim Dividend1  4.0 4.0 
1 Declared 22 March 2021, paid 5 May 2021. 

The Directors have declared a final dividend of 7.0 cents per share.  The dividend is fully franked based on tax paid at 30 per cent.  This 
dividend is payable on 9 November 2021 to shareholders registered as at Tuesday, 26 October 2021. 

E.  NET TANGIBLE ASSETS PER SECURITY  
 31 July 2021 

Cents 

 31 July 2020 

Cents 

Net Tangible Assets per Security 200.6 197.8

F.  FOREIGN ENTITIES 

Foreign entities have been accounted for in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards.   

G.  CONTROL GAINED OR LOST OVER ENTITIES DURING THE PERIOD 

(a) Names of entities where control was gained in the period 

There were no entities over which control was gained during the period. 

(b) Names of entities where control was lost in the period 

There were no entities over which control was lost during the period. 
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The Directors present their report on the consolidated entity consisting of New Hope Corporation Limited ('the Company' or 'New Hope') and 
its controlled entities ('the Group'). 

DIRECTORS 

The following persons were Directors of New Hope during the year and up to the date of this report: 
Mr R.D. Millner 
Mr T.C. Millner  
Ms J.E. McGill AO  
Mr T.J. Barlow 

Mr I.M. Williams 
Mr S.O. Stephan (resigned 31 August 2020) 
Mr W.H. Grant OAM (resigned 17 November 2020) 
 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 

The principal activities of New Hope consisted of the development and operation of coal mines, port handling and logistics, agriculture and oil 
and gas development and production.   

HIGHLIGHTS 
 Net profit after tax (NPAT) of $79.4 million; 

 Underlying EBITDA1 result of $367.2 million (2020: $289.8 million); 

 The Company produced 9.6Mt of saleable coal (2020: 11.3Mt); 

 Net cash from operating activities $296.1 million, an increase of 16 per cent; 

 Inaugural issue of $200 million of senior unsecured Convertible Notes due 2026 met with high demand and successfully closed on 2 July 
2021 oversubscribed; 

 Interim dividend of $33.3 million paid during the period, representing 4.0 cents per share; 

 Final dividend of 7.0 cents per share, fully franked, payable 9 November 2021; and 

 Closing share price, $1.995 representing a 52 per cent increase. 
 2021

$000
2020
$000

Statutory Revenue  1,048,239  1,083,918 
 

Statutory Profit / (Loss) after tax 79,350  (156,783)  
 

Underlying EBITDA1 367,197 289,754   
 

Impairment of Queensland Coal Mining Assets (40,259)  (110,783) 
Impairment of Coal Exploration and Evaluation Assets (1,618)  (157,197) 
Impairment of Goodwill - (12,271) 
Impairment of Oil Producing and Exploration Assets - (66,381) 
Onerous Contracts (37,276) -
New Acland Ramp Down2 11,393 (13,324) 
Group Redundancies (15,733) (7,103) 
Liquidation Related Expenses (2,620) 14,058
Strategic Growth and M&A (1,370) -
Debt Wavier Consent Fees (1,110) -
Jeebropilly Rehabilitation -  9,463
Recovery of Prior Period Rail Costs -  1,937
ERP System Implementation Costs - (3,454) 
Total Non-Regular Items (88,593)  (345,055)  

 
EBITDA 278,604 (55,301) 
Financial Income and Expenses (18,531) (19,380) 
Depreciation and Amortisation  (149,353)  (150,870) 
Statutory Profit before Tax 110,720  (225,551) 
Net Profit before Tax and before Non-Regular Items1 199,313 119,504
1 Underlying Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) and Net Profit before Tax (NPBT) and before Non-Regular Items are non-IFRS measures.  

This non-IFRS information has not been audited by Deloitte. 
2 New Acland Ramp Down represents a change in coal stock inventory valuation following the increase in coal prices during the 2021 financial year. 
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OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW 

The Company reported a NPBT and before Non-Regular Items of $199.3 million for the financial year ended 31 July 2021.  This represents a 
67 per cent increase from the comparative period (2020).  The primary drivers contributing to the NPBT and before Non-Regular Items result 
include: 

 An increase in average A$ realised prices to A$101.36/t in 2021 from A$91.54/t in 2020.  Thermal coal prices recovered strongly from 
2020 levels, reaching 10-year highs which materialised into strong revenue generation over the second half of the 2021 financial year.  The 
quarter 4 average realised price received was A$122.13/t. 

 Underlying Free On Board (FOB) costs of A$63.70/t were lower than 2020 following cost savings initiatives implemented across both 
Bengalla and New Acland. 

 Gross revenue from coal sales decreased in 2021 to $1,006 million from $1,051 million in 2020.  This represents a 4 per cent decrease 
which is due to the lower volumes of coal sold during the year primarily at New Acland as the site transitions into care and maintenance. 

The variance between Underlying EBITDA1  and Cash flow from Operations is primarily driven by the movement in Working Capital as outlined 
below. 

Note 
2021
$000

2020
$000

Underlying EBITDA1 
 

367,197  289,754
Net Interest Paid 

 
 (15,620)  (15,776) 

Net Income Taxes (Received) / Paid 
 

19,317  (26,586) 
Settlement of Non-Regular Items1,2 

 
(36,046) 4,257

Net Foreign Exchange  (2,453) (441)
Remeasurement of Assets Classified as Held for Sale 

 
 48 -

Impairment of Building Assets 14  2,771  -
Non-Cash Employee Benefit Expense — Share-Based Payments 5  72  691
Net Working Capital 

 
 (39,221) 3,559

Cash Flow from Operations 
 

296,065  255,458
 
 

Cash Flow Summary 
 

 
Operating Cash Flows 

 
296,065  255,458

Investing Cash Flows 
 

 (42,760) (108,778) 
Financing Cash Flows 

 
98,528 (135,571) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the Financial Year 
 

424,663   70,377  
 

Capital Management  
 

 
Net Debt3 

 
80,830  293,319

Undrawn Syndicated Facility 
 

140,000  150,000 
Gearing Ratio (%)4 

 
4% 14%

1 Underlying Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) and Non-Regular Items are a non-IFRS measures. This non-IFRS information has not been 
audited by Deloitte. 

2 Settlement of Non-Regular Items are cash Items that Impact Cash Flow from Operations. 
3 Calculated in accordance with the covenant under the Debt Facility and therefore excludes Lease Liabilities recognised upon adoption of AASB 16 Leases and Cash balances 

of subsidiaries excluded from the Debt Facility. 
4 Net Debt / (Net Debt plus Equity). 

The Company holds a strong capital position, with a closing Cash and Cash Equivalents balance of $424.7 million, including cash received from 
the issuance of the Convertible Notes and debt availability of $140.0 million, ensuring any future strategic growth opportunities can be 
supported. 

Operating cash flows 

The Company has generated a cash operating surplus of $296.1 million which is an increase of 16 per cent on the prior comparative period. 
This reflects a reduction in overall cash payments as the business focused on cost saving measures in light of the depressed pricing at the start 
of the 2021 financial year. Prices improved during the second half of the 2021 financial year and have continued to remain strong off the back 
of constrained supply in the market and strong demand. This is expected to provide continued support to pricing over the next 12 months.   

Investing cash flows 

Cash outflows from investing were $42.8 million against $108.8 million for the prior comparative period.  The reduction of 61 per cent was 
primarily due to the reduction in Property, Plant and Equipment additions.  This planned reduction was a response to the market dynamics at 
the beginning of the financial year which required strong capital discipline.   

The Company has also sold surplus plant and equipment at the non-operating Queensland sites which provided investing cash inflows of 
$22.7 million.   
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OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW (CONTINUED) 

Financing cash flows 

On 2 July 2021, the Company successfully issued $200 million of senior unsecured Convertible Notes with a 2.75 per cent coupon, reflecting a 
fully subscribed inaugural offer.  The Convertible Notes are convertible into fully paid Ordinary Shares in the Company at a conversion price of 
$2.10 per Ordinary Share.  They will mature on 2 July 2026, unless otherwise redeemed, repurchased, or converted.   

The net proceeds of the Convertible Notes were $195.2 million after the deduction of commissions, professional fees and other related 
administration costs paid at 31 July 2021.  At the date of this report, the Company has not yet used the proceeds of the Convertible Notes. 

The available Cash for the financial year ended 31 July 2021 is $564.7 million and represents the closing cash position and the cash available 
for draw down under the Company’s Debt Facility.  The debt drawn under the facility at the financial year end is $310.0 million, a 16 per cent 
reduction from the prior comparative period.   

Basic earnings per share for the 2021 Financial Year is 9.5 cents compared to a loss of 18.9 cents for the prior comparative period.   

Directors have declared a final dividend of 7.0 cents per share (31 July 2020: Nil).  This dividend is fully franked and payable on 9 November 
2021 to shareholders registered as at Tuesday, 26 October 2021. 

Review of Operations 

Health, Safety, Environment and Community 

The Company is committed to the health, safety and wellbeing of its people, the environment, and the communities in which we operate.  The 
Company’s 12 month moving average Total Recordable Injury Frequency Rate (TRIFR) of 5.39 decreased from the comparative period of 5.99.  
The TRIFR remained below the opencut industry average1.  During the financial year the Company integrated its oil and gas business into its 
consolidated TRIFR which has increased the rate from the previously published comparative period.   

Rehabilitation and restoring mining land is a core commitment of the Company.  The Company strongly believes that mining and agriculture 
can exist together and appreciates that as the custodians of large parcels of land, it has an obligation to return land to a productive and 
sustainable use post mining operations.  For the financial year ended 31 July 2021, the Company rehabilitated 150 hectares of mining land 
back to productive post mining use.   

COVID-19 

As COVID-19 evolves, the Company monitors the situation and manages site security and restricted entry into operations as well as reviewing 
business continuity plans in light of the evolving COVID-19 situation and potential impacts. 
Operations 

The Company produced 9.6Mt of saleable coal2 for the financial year ended 31 July 2021, a decrease of 15 per cent against the prior 
comparative period.  The decrease represents the wind down of operations at the Queensland based New Acland Coal Mine while it awaits for 
approvals for the Stage 3 operation.  The New South Wales Bengalla Mine had a reduction in saleable coal produced due to the planned mid-
life dragline shutdown which occurred early in the first quarter of the financial year.  The Company made sales for the financial year of 10.0Mt. 

The average sales price achieved during the year was A$101.36/t driven by strong market demand for low-ash thermal coal.  During the 
financial year, the Japanese Reference Price for JFY213 was settled at US$109.97/t.  This settlement is a 60 per cent increase over the Japanese 
Reference Price for JFY20.  The Company continues to take advantage of pricing dynamics when placing coal sales contracts and can respond 
quickly to any change in pricing deltas between different product qualities. 

The Company, in the short-term, will continue to focus on optimal product split and maximise the production of high energy products.  Our 
forward sales book will allow us to achieve robust returns in the coming months, with Newcastle Index pricing currently greater than US$170/t. 

 
1 New South Wales Surface Coal Mines average. 
2 The Company's share of saleable volumes and sales represents its 80 per cent share in Bengalla Mine operations and 100 per cent share in New Acland Coal Mine operations. 
3 Japanese Financial Year (JFY21) refers to 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. 
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OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW (CONTINUED) 

Group Coal Mining Operational Metrics Metric 2021 2020

Prime overburden  bcm 50,482  56,118  
Run-of-Mine (ROM) coal produced  kt 14,002  16,044  
ROM strip ratio - prime  3.6  3.5  
Bypass  kt 1,004  1,561  
Coal handling preparation plant (CHPP) feed  kt 12,685  14,176  
Saleable coal produced  kt 9,589  11,285  
Product yield  % 76% 80%
Coal sales  kt 10,035  11,482  
Average sale price achieved  A$/t $101.36 $91.54 
  
Unit costs of sales   
Free on Rail (FOR) cost  A$/sold $36.53 $37.79 
FOR to FOB cost (ex. State royalty)  A$/sold $20.32 $19.77 
State royalty  A$/sold $6.85 $6.44 
Underlying FOB cash cost  A$/sold $63.70 $64.00 
  
Margin  A$/sold $37.66 $27.54 

Bengalla Mine 

Bengalla (100 per cent basis) delivered 9.7Mt saleable production for the financial year compared to 10.3Mt in the prior comparative period.  
The reduction was primarily due to the planned mid-life dragline maintenance shutdown during the first quarter of the 2021 financial year.  The 
shutdown was completed successfully with dragline operating performance and utilisation improved against the prior comparative period.     

During the second half of the 2021 financial year, Bengalla acquired an EX5500 excavator from New Acland.  The additional excavator 
provided the site with a reliable swing digger and additional capacity to the truck and shovel fleet.    

Of the 12.5Mt ROM produced, over 11.0Mt was fed to the CHPP, as strong market conditions for high quality coal supported maximising coal 
processing, compared to bypass.  Total yield of 79 per cent was achieved, two per cent lower than last year.   

Bengalla continues to be recognised as a large-scale cost competitive mine, with the FOB cost per tonne positioned within the lowest quartile, 
compared with other seaborne thermal coal producers worldwide.    

 
1 Cost curve represents FOB natural market, where the natural market is defined as the major consumer for each producing region. 

New Acland Coal Mine 

New Acland produced 1.8Mt of saleable coal for the financial year.  This was 39 per cent down on the prior comparative period as the 
operation continues to ramp down while awaiting a decision on the granting of Stage 3 approvals.   

The CHPP and maintenance teams moved to dayshift only at the end of July 2021 and the CHPP will only operate four days per week moving 
forward.  Planning and preparation work for the operation to move safely into care and maintenance is continuing. 
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OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW (CONTINUED) 

New Acland Coal Mine (Continued) 

Rehabilitation work continues to be a focus of the operation and wider business.  During the year the operation undertook 55 hectares of 
rehabilitation work. Following the transition of the operation Into care and maintenance,  rehabilitation works will continue while the operation 
awaits a decision on the granting of Stage 3 approvals.   

New Acland Stage 3 (NAC03) development 

On 3 February 2021, the High Court decided that New Acland’s mining lease applications and environmental authority amendment application 
for its Stage 3 expansion should be reheard by the Land Court.   

The High Court determined that there was an apprehension of bias against New Acland by the Land Court Member in the first Land Court 
hearing which the High Court said also tainted the second Land Court hearing and the environmental authority that had issued following that 
hearing.  Following the High Court decision, the Land Court made orders on 12 February 2021, including to reserve four weeks commencing 1 
November 2021 as tentative dates for the rehearing.  This will be the third Land Court hearing relating to these approvals.  The decision that 
will issue from the Land Court is in the form of recommendations as to whether the mining lease applications and environmental authority 
amendment application for the Stage 3 expansion should be granted.   

Following the Land Court recommendations, decisions on the final approvals can then be made by the Queensland Department of Environment 
and Science and the Minister for Resources. 

West Moreton Operations 

Rehabilitation works at the Normanton site have been completed on time and to budget.  A total of 34 hectares has been rehabilitated back to 
productive post mining land use.   

Queensland Bulk Handling (QBH) 

QBH exported 3.89Mt of coal for the year.  This is a 24 per cent decrease on the comparative period, mainly due to reduced output from New 
Acland Coal Mine as the operation transitions into care and maintenance.   

QBH realised opportunities during the year to meet short-term additional stockpile demand from current customers and has engaged with new 
customers for coal and non-coal throughput.  The operation will continue to focus on new customers and markets where it makes financial 
sense to do so.   

Coal Development and Exploration 

The Company maintains several development and exploration sites.  The expenditure on these assets has been maintained to keep the 
tenements in good standing and meet required obligations. 

Pastoral Operations 

The Company's Pastoral operations benefited from the continued upward trend of cattle prices, which increased by over 40 per cent on the 
prior comparative period.   

Over the past 12 months, the operations successfully fattened and sold 1,200 Acland Pastoral Company (APC) bred weaners.  The weaning of 
a further 1,200 calves from APC’s breeder herd was completed with 960 weaners sent to Bengalla Agricultural Company (BAC) for fattening. 

Following a very successful breeding cycle in June 2021, the Company will continue to focus on strengthening the livestock program in the 
2022 Financial Year.  The Company has also entered agistment arrangements at APC. 

APC operations received good winter rains in calendar year 2020 which led to strong crops yield in early calendar year 2021.  The operations 
have invested into farming equipment that will increase efficiencies and save costs for planting and harvesting next season.  APC will begin 
harvesting mungbean crops in the summer months which due to its drought tolerant, quick-maturing qualities will allow for a faster rotation 
with Acland’s sorghum crops.  At this stage cropping prospects look promising with early rainfall creating a full moisture profile for crop 
growth.   

Bridgeport Energy Limited (BEL) 

Oil production totalled 313 Kt barrels for the 2021 financial year.  This is an eight per cent decrease on the prior comparative period due to 
natural production decline.   

Oil prices recovered strongly during the financial year, starting the year at U$46.36bbl, and finishing U$75.29bbl.  This represents an increase 
of 62 per cent over the reporting period.  This recovery of prices has had a significant impact on the final Bridgeport result, with the operation 
recognising revenue of $22.1 million.   

BEL successfully completed 11 critical workovers on schedule and budget over the past 12 months, maintaining high uptime on all wells and 
stable production at operated fields. 
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OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW (CONTINUED) 

Bridgeport Energy Limited (BEL) (Continued) 

There were also successful discoveries on wells drilled in ATP2021 and PRL211 during the financial year, including the Vali field on which a 
discovery well and two appraisal wells were drilled and the Odin field on which a discovery well was drilled. 

Outlook 

Thermal coal market fundamentals deteriorated in the first half of the 2021 financial year due to the impact of COVID-19.  The Company 
quickly responded to the reduction in realised prices by implementing a number of cost saving initiatives at the operations, and undertaking a 
significant rationalisation across corporate office functions.  Towards the end of 2021 financial year thermal coal prices staged a significant rally 
and closed the financial year at 10-year highs.  The pricing is forecast to remain strong off the back of constrained supply and the opening up 
of new markets.  The Company was not impacted by China’s trade restrictions, with the Company's key customers based in Japan and Taiwan.   

Bengalla continued to be the cornerstone operation of the Company.  The operation successfully completed the planned mid-life dragline 
shutdown in September 2020 which provided the Company with a strong production runway into the second half of the financial year.  
Following the mid-life shutdown, the utilisation and productivity rates of the dragline improved whilst maintaining operating costs at low levels.  
The operation remained focussed on safe, consistent production and maximising low-ash product which has maximised realised prices.  As the 
operation moves into the 2022 Financial Year, the focus is on maintaining consistent, safe production and further continuous improvement 
initiatives which will impact directly on utilisation and productivity gains.   

New Acland performed strongly for the financial year given the uncertainty around Stage 3 approvals.  Remaining employees at the operation 
focused on rehabilitation and the safe transition into care and maintenance.  Last coal will be mined before the end of the calendar year while 
the Company continues to pursue final Stage 3 approvals.   

The Company has a strong customer base which provides low sales risk and revenue certainty.  With Australia maintaining a leading position 
in the global trade market even through COVID-19, the future of the Company's high quality, lower emission coal will continue to underpin 
strong performance.  With a focus on operational resilience while maintaining a robust Balance Sheet, the Company is a key position to 
capitalise on growth or transformational opportunities as they arise.   

RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Company has a robust risk management framework which is overseen by the Health, Safety, Environment and People Committee 
(HSEPC), the Audit and Risk Committee (ARC) and the Board of Directors.  The framework assists the organisation to identify, classify, 
document, manage and report on the risks facing the Company.  Each identified risk is tracked in a risk register and allocated to an accountable 
individual who manages and reports on the risk.   

The perceived likelihood and potential consequence of each risk are used to determine the risk level, which in turn determines the actions 
required to manage the risk and reporting obligations.  The risk management framework requires that all significant risks have a specific 
documented action plan, and that updates are provided to the Board of Directors on a periodic basis. 

A summary of the significant risks facing the entity include the following: 

Risk Category Potential Risks Potential Opportunities Application to New Hope 

Safety The nature of the Company’s 
operations comes with an 
inherent risk of accidents which 
have the potential to cause harm 
to individuals.   

The Company seeks to 
continuously reduce the 
frequency of harmful incidents.  
Key performance indicators are 
designed to measure safety 
performance and targets are set 
to prevent harm and promote 
wellbeing.  Performance in 
relation to those measures and 
targets is monitored at all levels 
of the organisation up to and 
including the Board of Directors. 

These risks are proactively managed 
using comprehensive safety 
management systems as well as a 
continual focus on a strong safety 
culture. 
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RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED) 
 

Risk Category Potential Risks Potential Opportunities Application to New Hope 

Social Licence A number of stakeholders have 
interest in the impact our 
operations have on the 
surrounding environment and the 
communities in which we operate.  
In addition, the Company is 
subject to stringent regulation and 
reporting obligations spanning 
multiple government jurisdictions 
and departments.  Failure to 
adequately acknowledge and 
address the interests of these 
stakeholders could negatively 
impact the operations of the 
Company, and potentially result 
in an inability to secure, maintain 
or renew the regulatory approvals 
required to continue the 
operations of the Company.   

The Company has developed 
valuable and longstanding 
relationships with key 
stakeholder groups and is well 
respected in the areas that we 
operate.   Many of these 
stakeholder groups 
independently advocate on 
behalf of the Company which is a 
critical component in developing 
relationships in new areas of 
operation or with emerging 
stakeholder groups.   

The Company engages appropriately 
qualified experts to both manage the 
underlying risks and to engage 
proactively with stakeholder groups.  
The Company also utilises a variety of 
systems to manage and report upon 
the Company's performance against 
those obligations. 

NAC03 Approval There is a risk that approvals for 
the NAC03 expansion are not 
obtained.  These approvals are 
critical to ensure operations 
continue beyond Stage 2 as 
reserves on the existing lease are 
depleted. 

Risks associated with prolonged 
approval delays or an inability to 
secure project approvals include, 
but are not limited to, the 
potential impairment of asset 
values, take or pay commitments 
exceeding project requirements 
or the potential loss of key long-
term customers. 

Obtaining the necessary 
approvals for the NAC03 project 
will secure employment for the 
existing workforce, provide 
continuing economic stimulus to 
the local community and deliver 
value to shareholders.    

The Company has engaged 
appropriately qualified experts to both 
manage the underlying risks and to 
engage proactively with stakeholder 
groups.  The Company also utilises a 
variety of systems to manage and 
report upon the Company’s 
performance against those obligations. 

Detailed impairment assessments for 
the assets have been undertaken as 
detailed in Note 14 of the Financial 
Statements. 

As Stage 2 coal has been depleted, 
supplier and customer commitments 
have been appropriately managed 
while Stage 3 approvals continue to 
be pursued. 

Project Development The Company’s ongoing 
economic sustainability is 
dependent on successful 
identification and development of 
projects.  Failure to do so 
effectively will limit the 
businesses' longevity. 

New Hope actively seeks to 
identify potential opportunities 
that offer the prospect of building 
shareholder value.   New Hope 
also acknowledges that 
sustainable long-term value 
creation can only be achieved by 
respecting and delivering positive 
outcomes for the broader 
stakeholder community. 

The Company is actively pursuing 
growth through both development of 
existing assets and the acquisition of 
complementary assets.  Such activities 
will ultimately require the deployment 
of significant capital.  To ensure that 
capital is deployed in an optimal 
manner, the Company undertakes 
rigorous and well documented due 
diligence using a mix of internal and 
external subject matter experts prior 
to making any investment decisions.  
All significant project development 
and acquisition transactions require 
approval from the Board of Directors. 

  




























































































































































